

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20385/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 31/05/2010 in
The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RC No.118/2010 of

PREM CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MIR CHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and
with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 26/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan,Adv.-on-record.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Vinay Kumar Garg,Adv.-on-record.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not inclined to entertain the Special Leave Petition. In the impugned judgment, the High Court has categorically indicated the manner in which the petitioner herein had confined the relief in his petition only to grant of time to vacate the suit premises and in fact, notice had been issued to the respondents, limited to the aforesaid aspect. The High Court

-2- SLP(C)20385/10

has duly recorded that time was sought till 31st
December, 2010, to vacate the suit premises.

Now the petitioner has changed his entire

stance and claims that the matter ought to have
been heard on merit. We are not inclined to
accept the submissions now being made on behalf of
the petitioner and, accordingly, we see no reason
to interfere with the order of the High Court.

In the aforesaid circumstances, we dismiss
the Special Leave Petition.

There will be no orders as to costs.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar